

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 8663/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2018  
in WA No. 11/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

CHESS ASSOCIATION OF KERALA REP BY  
ITS GEN. SECY. SH. R. RAJESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NR ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mushtaq, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surendranath, Sr Adv  
Mr. Biju P Raman, Adv  
Mr. Subhash Chandran KR, Adv.  
Ms. Resmitha Ramachandran, AOR

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Shankar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of  
the petitioner, as a last chance, put up on 25.10.2021.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER