

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 8663/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2018 in WA No. 11/2018 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

CHESS ASSOCIATION OF KERALA REP BY ITS
GEN. SECY. SH. R. RAJESH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NR ANIL KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 25-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv
Mr. Mushtaq Salim, Adv
Mr. Usman Ghani Khan, Adv
Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv
Mr. Anand B Menon, Adv
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Surendranath, Sr Adv
Mr. Subhash Chandran KR, Adv.
Mr. Biju P Raman, Adv
Ms. Resmitha Ramachandran, AOR

Mr. E. M. S. Anam, AOR
Mr. Vishnu Shankar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Shri Haris Beeran, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has stated at the Bar that the new Committee of the Association has taken charge in the month of January, 2021. It is submitted that, therefore, whatever the enquiry is to be conducted that would be only against the old Committee. Without expressing anything on the same, we permit the petitioner to move an appropriate application before the High Court by way of review application and/or modification of the impugned order passed by the High Court pointing out the subsequent development and as and when

contd.

such application is made, the same be considered in accordance with law and on its own merits.

However, it is made clear that we have not expressed anything on the conduct of the subsequent election in the month of January, 2021 as the same is not the subject matter of the present proceedings.

With this, the present Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER